Senate Environment, Communications, Information Technology & the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
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Supplementary Budget Estimates 2002-2003, (November 2002)


Outcome:
1






Question: 63
Output:
1.1
Division:
Sustainable Industries and Atmosphere
Topic:
Ethanol
Hansard Page ECITA:  114
Senator Carr asked: 

‘Can we have a copy of those letters [to Mr Beale from automotive companies in Feb and March]?’

Answer:

A full set of the letters were provided to the Ethanol Task Force. We have written to the Federal Chamber of Automotive Industries to seek agreement for the letters to be provided.
Outcome:
1





Question: 64
Output:
1.1
Division:
Sustainable Industries and Atmosphere
Topic:
Ethanol
Hansard Page ECITA: 114
Senator Carr asked: 

‘In February and March which car companies in particular were telling you they think there is a potential to void the warranties?’

Answer:

A full set of the letters were provided to the Ethanol Task Force. We have written to the Federal Chamber of Automotive Industries to seek agreement for the letters to be provided.

Outcome:
1





Question: 65
Output:
1.1
Division:
Sustainable Industries and Atmosphere 

Topic:
Ethanol
Hansard Page ECITA: 114
Senator Carr asked: 

‘Could we have a list of the companies you wrote to?’

Answer:

Toyota

Ford 

Holden

Mitsubishi

Volvo

Audi

Volkswagen

Nissan

Mazda

Honda

BMW

Kia

Daewoo

Mercedes Benz

Hyundai

Subaru

Outcome:
1





Question: 66
Output:
1.1
Division:
Sustainable Industries and Atmosphere Division
Topic:
Ethanol
Hansard Page ECITA:  114
Senator Carr asked: 

‘Could you also indicate the particular companies that indicated the possibilities of a warranty being voided?’

Answer:

A full set of the letters were provided to the Ethanol Task Force. We have written to the Federal Chamber of Automotive Industries to seek agreement for the letters to be provided.

Outcome:
1





Question: 67
Output:
1.1
Division:
Sustainable Industries and Atmosphere 

Topic:
Ethanol
Hansard Page ECITA: 115
Senator Carr asked:

‘Legal advice as to whether the Commonwealth is liable for any damage to vehicles as a result of government failure to implement safeguards – is there any legal liability if the Commonwealth fails to provide advice?’

Answer:

A determination, under s21 of the Fuel Quality Standards Act 2000, of a fuel standard for ethanol in petrol is a subordinate legislative function. On this basis, no liability lies with the Commonwealth for failure to determine a fuel standard.

Outcome:
1





Question: 68
Output:
1.1
Division:
Sustainable Industries and Atmosphere 

Topic:
Ethanol
Hansard Page ECITA: On notice
Senator Carr asked:

a.) ‘What is the EA position on the environmental advantage of using ethanol rather than conventional petrol?

b.) There appears to be a lot of American literature supporting the use of ethanol on environmental grounds. Why is the research so different in the two countries – could you explain the difference?’

Answer:

a.) It is not usual practice for departmental advice to Government to be publicly released.

b.) It is difficult to generalise on environmental performance of ethanol blends because the results from various studies conducted around the world are often contradictory. While there may be net air quality and greenhouse benefits associated with specific fuels and applications, overseas and Australian research has shown that the assumptions about feedstocks, production methodologies and applications can produce a range of results. It is for this reason that EA was asked by the Government to undertake the Market Barriers to Biofuels study.

Outcome: 
1






Question: 69
Output:
1.1
Division:
Sustainable Industries and Atmosphere
Topic:
Ethanol
Hansard Page ECITA: On notice
Senator Carr asked: 

c.) ‘What are other countries doing in terms of capping ethanol use? Are there any international standards of ethanol use?

d.) What is happening in US and Europe?

e.) How long has EA been aware of the potential damage of greater than 10% ethanol and the potential for car warranties to be voided?

f.) Have you ever done any testing on the ethanol content of fuel being sold and what did it show?

g.) Did you ever seek legal advice on the Government’s liability if there was damage to vehicles and the government failed to implement safeguards? What did it say?

h.) Does EA support a 10% cap on the maximum level of ethanol? Isn’t this the advice you provided to the Cabinet for their consideration?

Answer:

c.) The United States Environmental Protection Agency regulates ethanol in gasoline vehicles at a maximum of 10%. 85% ethanol/petrol blends and 100% ethanol can be used in Flexible Fuelled Vehicles.

Europe caps ethanol in petrol at 5%. 

Brazil uses ethanol blends in the range of 20-26%, with vehicles optimised (engines and fuel systems are modified) to run on 22%. There is also a small dedicated 100% ethanol fleet.

The World Wide Fuel Charter has a 10% limit.

New Zealand has a 10% limit.

d.) See (a)

e.) In November 2000, Environment Australia proposed a 10% ethanol limit in petrol. The Federal Chamber of Automotive Industries (FCAI) advised that this limit could be tolerated in the current Australian vehicle fleet. (Setting National Fuel Quality Standards, Paper 2A – Management of Petrol Octane Enhancing Additives/Products).

During the Ethanol Task Force process, the FCAI raised concerns about the use of blends higher than 10%, including warranty issues. These issues were reflected in the issues paper, Setting the Ethanol Limit in Petrol (January 2002). 

The Government is undertaking extensive vehicle testing to determine the most appropriate and safe ethanol limit in petrol.

f.) While a standard has not yet been set for ethanol, in order to enforce the standard for oxygen content, it is necessary to test for oxygenates, such as ethanol and MTBE.

Since the fuel sampling program commenced in April 2002, 583 samples have been taken at service stations across Australia. Testing has been completed for 520 of these samples, of which 42 (8%) have contained ethanol. Of these, most results were between 15% and 20%, with several results below 10% and several above 20%. Most of the results above 10% were from NSW.

g.) A determination, under s21 of the Fuel Quality Standards Act 2000, of a fuel standard for ethanol in petrol is a subordinate legislative function. On this basis, no liability lies with the Commonwealth for failure to determine a fuel standard.

h.) It is not usual practice for departmental advice to Government to be publicly released.
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